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OF TRE 

OF TRl!: 

PASSED A'f ITS SESSION, 

WHICH COIlIlHENCED ON THE SECOND DAY OF JANUARY, AND 

ENDED ON THE NINTH DAY OF FEBRUARY, ONE 

THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND TWENTY-TWO. 

PFDLISlIED AGJUlEADI,Y TO 'l'RE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820. 

PORTLAND: 

1 HAYEn.) "rArPAN & .~'TrCILNEY, PRIN'l'EltS TO THE STATE, 

J 82.2, 



180 PAUPER A(jCOUN'fS, 1821, 

STATE OF MAINE. 

THE Committee appointed by a Resolve of the Legis .. 
lature passed March 22, 1822, to examine certain accounts. 
as reported by the Joint Standing Committee on Accounts, 
with directions "to deduct all allowances made by the 
Committee on Accounts, -for the support of Paupers, whose 
habitancy was in Massachusetts prope'r, priOl~ to March 
15, 1820, unless it should be made to appear, that a remo­
val of such Paupers to tlr~t State, was impracticable," have 
attended to the service assigned tl~em,and ask leave to 
Heport, that there appears to be justly due, and ought now 
to be paid to the corporations hereafter mentioned the 
sums set to their names respe'ctively, which when allowed, 
and paid will be in full discharge of the said, accounts, t9 
the several d&tes therein mentioned, to wit; 

COUNTY OF YORK. 

JJ.rundel, For supporting Thomas M. J ones, to J auuary 
15,1821, 

Elliot, FQr supportin&, Abigail Randall, Jacob Brew­
er, (deceased) and Samuel Thompson, to J an­
llary 24, 1821, 

Hollis, For supporting Joseph Temple, to February 
3, 1821, 

Kittery, For supporting. sundry Paupers, to February 
1,1821, 

Limerick, For supporting Mary Record, to January 1, 
1821, including funeral charges, 

Lyman, For supporting Jemima M'Million, to N ovem­
ber 5, 1820, including funeral charges, 

Newfield, For supporting sundry Paupers, to December 
29, 1820, 

. Saco, For sU[lporting sundU Paupers, to February 
17,1821, 

Shapleigh, For supporting Hugh Spraig, and Deborah 
Plummer, to January 8, 1821, 

Waterbm·oltgh, For supporting Thomas Brannan and James 
Colley, to February 12, 1821, 

York, For supporting sundry Paupers, to January 
11, 1821, 

$51 8~ 

1S9 94: 

45 85 

17~ 31 

52 48 

45 56 

95 20 

62 15 

25 00 

65 25 

348 28 

$1099 8~ 

r I 
I 
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PAUPER ACCOUNTS, 1821. 

COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND. 

B'1'1I118~vick, Fo!' suppo!'ting Peter Cole and Pele!' Mills, 
including' Doctor's bills, to Jan. 30, 1821, 

Bridgton, Fo!' supporting David Foster and family, 
to January I, 1821, 

e. Elizabeth, For fune!'al and other expenses of Jonathan 
Hoyt, and forsupporting' James Rambolton, 
Thomas Fa!'row, and Rachel Yorl" to Jan­
uary 3, 1821, 

Durham, For supporting' Asa, Samuel and Jonathan 
Demeret, to January 10, 1821, 

Freellort, For supporting' Rebecca Simonds, to Janu­
ary I, 1821, 

Gorliam, For supporting Robert Gilfilling, widow 
Kennard and her daughter Peggy, Sarah 
Hal'tford, John Kenniston and Alexander 
Stimpson, to February I, 1821, 

Minot, For supporting Philip Weeks, Elizabeth 
Phinney, and her two childre)l, to Decem­
ber 30, 1820, 

No Glouce8ter, For supporting Mary Ann Forbes, and Jo­
seph Gregory, including funeral charges 
for the latter, to February I, 1821, 

Jr. Yarmouth, For supporting sundry Paupers, to Febru­
ary 15, 1821, 

Portland, For supporting and supplying stmdry Pau­
pers to February I, 1821, 

PO~lmal, For supporting and nursing' all Indian} to 
Februa!'y 10, 1821, 
For supporting Ruth Johnson, to February 
3, 1821, 

Raymond, For supporting Jeremiah VerrllI, and wife, 
and Hannah Verrill to January 10, 1821, 

TI1 ind/lam, For supplying the family of Dennis Angus, 
to January I, 1821, 

Bri8tol, 

Bath, 

Camden, 

COUNTY OF LINCOLN. 

For supporting Samuel Hill and wife, to 
January I, 1821, 
For supporting sundry Paupers, to Febru­
ary7,1821, 
For supporting Mary Hender son, to J anua· 
ry 18, 18~1, 
For supporting' George Clark, Elizabeth 
Balmour and John Bloom, to Jail. 31,1821, 
For supporting John Culleu, illchlding 11\\1'-

5i1Ig', to JilD\lary 1, 1821, 

181 

109 26 

109 04 

162 09 

149 01 

4.9 75 

224 89 

67 56 

102 62 

129 30 

1544 29 

471 

69 10 

153 76 

73 08 

$2,948 41 

83 14 

204 31 

52 3G 

117 65 

61 01) 



182 PAUPER ACCOUNTS, 182/. 

Friendsltijl, For supporting Martha Bickmore, and 
: James Metcalf, including funeral expense's 
of the latter, to January 20, 1821, 82 8~ 

Jefferson, For supporting two of Sarah Bolton's chil-
dren, to May 2, 1820, 7 54 

Lisbon, For supporting Jeremiah Smith and wife, 
to January 20, 18~1,77 0'1' 

Litchfield, For supporting Eunice Austin, Jer)lsha 
Twombly, and Sarah F!'ench,' to'Decem-
ber 31, Hl20, III 42 

i¥ontville, For suppor,ting vVilliam M'Clary, and John 
Gloucestel', to February 10, 1821, 112 56 

New Castle, For supporting Mary Hodgeman, to Jan-
liary 8, 1821'; 2!5 00 

Pltijlsburgh,' For supplies anel doctor's bill for sundry 
, Paupel's, ,including funeral expe'nbes of 
Thomas \Vheeler, to January 20, 1821, 145 5l' 

Palermo, For supplies furnished sundry Paupers, to 
January 15, 1821, 5 70 

St. George, For supporting' Robert Hawes, to January 
30, 1821, 54. 69 

Thomaston,' For supporting John Anderson, to january 
1, 1821, 49 43 

Union, FOl' supporting Sarah Clark, to February 1, 
1821, 51 1'7 

l¥drrcn, For supporting sundry Paupers to J anua- ' 
ry 17, 1821, 286 00 

Wiscasset, For supporting sundry Paupers, to January 
20, 1821, 194 43 

COUNTY OF KENNEBEC . 

.I1uguBtar For supporting sundry Paupers, to Febru­
ary 15, 1820, 

Farmington, For supporting Jerusha Butler, and Mary 
Smith, to January I, J 821', 

Fai\lax, For supporting John Odlin Fowle, a luna­
tic,'fl'om June 18, to December 31, 1821, 

Freedom, For nursing' and supplies for Betsey Doy­
en and Hannah Elwell, to Jan. 1, 1821, 

Hallowell, For supporting sundry Paupers, to Decem­
ber 30, 1820, 

Monmouth, For supporting Peggy Magnet' and Eliza­
beth Streeter, to February 9, 1821, 

Malta, For supporting three children of Cha1'les 
. Cal9well, to January 1, 1821, 

~ 1,72'1 84' 

$90' 7'2' 

41 80 

30 00 

25 00 

331 81 

84 73 

6'2 50 

\ 

,I 
l I 

~ 



J\re~v Sharon, 

Pittston, 

Readfield, 

Sidney, 

Vas8alboro', 

TVaterville, 

rVayne, 

Wilton, 

Bingham, 

Fairfield, 

Mosco~lJ, 

.,~radi8on, 

PAUPER ACCOUNTS, 1821. 

For supporting' widow Sally Steveils, to Jan-
uary I, 1821, ,. . 
For supporting' Debot'ah Bitham, and Sally 
Bayley, to January I, 1821, 
1"01; su pporting' Ed ward Bill'gess, and Colin 
Camron, to January Ij 1821, 
Fol' supporting Joanna Robinson, to Febru­
ary 16, 1821, 
For supporting' sund7 Paupers, to Febru­
ary 2, 1821, 
For supporting William G, Marlin, and 
Hiram Taylot" to February 7, 1821, 
For supporting John Rice, and Abigail Od­
lin, to December 31, 1820, 
FOI' supporting Joseph Richards and wife, 
and Peter Fisher, to February 8, j 821, 
For medical aid to Enoch Foot's family to 
January 1 1821, 

COUNTY OF SOMERSET. 

For supplies furnished Sally Atkinson and 
her children, to January 15, 1821, 
For supporting Benjamin Noble, to Janu­
ary 1, 1821, 
For supplies fUl'llished John Rowe and fam­
ily, to February 23, 1821, 
Fo!' supporting' widow M'Laughlin, Sally 
M'Laughli~l, and Thomas :W'Laughlin, in­
cluding funeral expenses of the latter, to 
Ja,nnary I, 182,1, 

COUNTY OF HANCOCK. 

BuCk61101't, For supporting' George Cilley, and Rachel 
Atkins, to January 1, 1821, 

BlueltiU, For supporting' Nathaniel HCl'l'ick, inclu­
ding dOctOI"S bills, to January 6,1821, 

Fl'anl.:fol't, For supporting sundry Paupers, to Decem­
ber 30, 1820, 

liincalnville, For supporting Alexander Vvhite and John 
Parsons, to January 6,1821, 
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21 94 

78 78 

99 00 

42 02 

196 15 

57 28 

67 65 

163 38 

4 42 

5 00 

44 00 

47 39 

51 00 

3147,39 

42 21 

56 53 

22 90 
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Bethel, 

Jay, 

Rumford, 

Turner, 

Newport, 

Eastjlort, 

Machias, 

PAUPER ACCOUNTS, 1821. 

COUNTY OF OXFORD. 

For supporting William Burk, to Decem­
ber 31, 1820, 
For supporting' sundry Paupers, to J anua­
ry 31, 1821, 
For supporting Mary Heminway, to J anu­
ary 10, 1821, 
For supporting Lydia Howard, to January 
10, 1821, 

COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT. 

For supporting Jane Capers, during' her 
sickness, to January 4,1821, 

COUNTY OF "V ASHINGTON. 

Fol' the support and funeral expenses of 
sundry Paupers, to December 29, 1820, 
For supporting sundry Paupers, to J anua­
ry 1, 1821, 

AGGREGATE. 

County of York, 
County of Cumberland, 
County of Lincoln, 
County of Kennebec, 
County of Somerset, 
County of Hancock, 
County of Oxford, 
County of Penobscot, 
County of Washington, 

25 09 

106 74 

24 12 

50 06 

S9:!06,Ol 

42 00 

68 84 

1)7 08 

$1,099 84 
2,948 47 
1,721 84 
1,397 24 

147 39 
- 200 81 

206 01 
42 00 

- 185 92 

$7,949 52 

GEORGE BIXBY, ~ Committee. 
JAMES IRISH, S 

PO)'tlan"" March 28, 182 I. 



PAUPER ACCOUNTS, 1821. 185 

MEMORANDUM. 

It appearing on examining the certificates of the Over­
seers of the Poor of the several towns in the State, that the 
habitancy of the following persons was in Massachusetts 
proper, prior to March 15, 1820, and having' no evidence 
that then' removal to that State was impracticable, the 
Committee, agreeably to an ORDER of the Legislature, have 
deducted the sums allowed by the Joint Standing Commit~ 
tee on Accounts, for the support of such persons, from the 
several towns in which they were supported, as follows: 

7'owns. 

./lltgllsta, 

./lnson, 
Fmnkfort, 
Fairfield, 
Hallowell, 
Litchfield, 
Lisbon, 
Lincolnville, 
Live1'llwre, 

}vorl'irZgea'oc1" 
.N'e'IP)castle, 
Portland, 

Vassalbol'ollgh, 
JiVindhwn, 
Winthrop, 
WateTbol'Ollgit, 

Names of Paupel's. 

William Branscomh, 1 
Shubael Wixon, Jun. 

William Saunders, 
Jacob Sparrowick, 
Avis Burden and 
Children, 
Richard Adams, 
Anna Crane, 
Elizabeth Blackwell, 
.Tohn Lord, 
Susannah Stevens, 
Lucy Turner, 
Robert Mecum, 
Luther Parker, ; 
Sarah Bryant & daughter, 
Abner Washburn, 
Rachel Holding, 
Samuel Follanshee, 
John Smith, ( 
Joseph Pierce, S 
Child of Clarissa Colman, 
.T ohn Chase, 
Widow Lois Harris, 
Mistake in entry, 

Sum dcdueleil. 

230 55 

14 00 
20 51 
44 00 
36 36 
49 79 
19 49 

112 80 

107 49 

13 50 
15 42 

78 55 

14 35 
63 09 
58 23 
20 08 

$898 21 

GEORGE BIXBY, ~ Committee. 
J AMES IRISH, S 



186 l'AUTER ,ACCOUNTS, 1821. 

STATE OF MAINE. 
• In Council, May 9, 1821. 

Messrs. WOOD and LANE, the Committee to whom was 
referred the Statement and ReEort of the Committee of 
the Legislature appointed by a Resolve of 22d March, 
1821, to examine certain accounts, &c. Reported, that th~ 
several sums are accurately cast, and there is justly due 
and o,!g~t now to be paid for Pauper Ac<::ounts, to the sev", 
eral corporations named in said Statement, seven thoQsand 
nine hundred and forty-nine dollars and fifty-two cents; and 
that the Governor be advised to draw his warrant on the 
Treasury for said sum. 

Which REPORT was accepted, by the Governor approv .. 
. ,ed, and the warrant drawn accordingly, . 

STATE OF MAINE. 
SECRET.!1RY OF ST.!1TE'S OFFICE, ~ 

. . Portland, June 10, 1822. 5 
I HEREBY CERTIFY that thfl foregoing Resolve, Rep01·ts ofa Com, 

rnittee of the Legislature, and Orders of Coitncil the/'eon, having been compar" . ;. 
(rd :w ith the records in this office, appear tq be correctly printed. 

A. NICHOLS, DeJ?uty Secretqr!J of Stater 


